ITEM NO.9 SECTION XI

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

REGISTRAR COURT. 1 THROUGH VIDEO CONFERENCE

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 37197/2019

NEW OKHLA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KHAZAN (DEAD) THROUGH LRS & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.2062/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.2064/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.2063/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS.***ONLY S.L.P.(C)NO.8030 OF 2020 WILL BE LISTED BEFORE THE LD. REGISTRAR COURT.***

IA No. 2062/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 2063/2020 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 2064/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 8030/2020 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.18512/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.18516/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.18513/2020-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 28-10-2020 These matters were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ravindra Kumar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Raj Kishor Choudhary, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel through Video Conference, the Court made the following

ORDER

SLP(C) No. 8030/2020

Service is complete on respondent No.2 but none has entered appearance.

Item No.9 -2-

No one is connected in respect of respondent No.1. The record shows that Vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No.1 has been filed on 15.1.2020, however, counter affidavit has not been filed in terms of Order XXI Rule 14(1), Supreme Court Rules, 2013. However, in the interest of justice, four weeks' time, as last opportunity, is granted to respondent No.1 for filing counter affidavit.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court after completion of period of four weeks whether counter affidavit is filed or not as further opportunity stands declined.

ANIL LAXMAN PANSARE Registrar